Illinois law.
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Section 961.50  Petition Disposition 

A petition is considered denied when the Department either notifies the petitioner of its denial or does not initiate rulemaking proceedings on the subject of the petition within 30 calendar days after the receipt of the request.  However, the Department is not then precluded from later initiating rulemaking proceedings which are in accordance with the petition, in which case the Department may notify the petitioner for informational purposes that action will be taken. 

(Source:  Amended at 38 Ill. Reg. 19934, effective September 30, 2014)
